

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 380 MD 2017

RACHEL L. CARR

Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
STATE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Petition for Review from an Adjudication of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
State Civil Service Commission, entered August 1, 2017 at Appeal No. 29058.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel—Western Region
301 5th Avenue, Suite 210
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1210
Telephone No. (412) 565-7555

Nicholas D. Mertens
Assistant Counsel
Supreme Court ID # 313998

Eric J. Jackson
Assistant Chief Counsel

Jason D. Sharp
Chief Counsel

March 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DISMISSED CARR’S APPEAL ON THE BASIS THAT SHE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT HER CLAIMS OF TRADITIONAL DISCRIMINATION OR DISPARATE TREATMENT.11

 II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DISMISSED CARR’S APPEAL ON THE BASIS THAT HER VIOLENT AND INAPPROPRIATE FACEBOOK COMMENTS DID NOT ADDRESS A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN AND, AS SUCH, WERE NOT PROTECTED SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.12

 III. EVEN IF CARR’S FACEBOOK COMMENTS CONSTITUTE PROTECTED SPEECH, THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DISMISSED HER APPEAL BECAUSE THE PICKERING BALANCING TEST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERESTS AS AN EMPLOYER.....23

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Azzaro v. Cnty. Of Allegheny, 110 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 1997).....18

Button v. Kirby-Brown, 146 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1998).....20

Campbell v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. Of Review, 694 A.2d 1167
(Pa. Cmwlt. 1997)13

City of Dan Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77 (2004) 17, 18, 34

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... *passim*

Day v. Civil Serv. Comm’n, 948 A.2d 900 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008).....13

Dep’t of Health v. Nwogwugwu, 594 A.2d 847 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1991)11

Duke v. Hamil, 997 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....29

G.M. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 954 A.2d 91 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008)12

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) 13, 26

Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Vol. Fire Dep’t, 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000).....23

Gresham v. City of Atlanta, 542 Fed. Appx. 817 (11th Cir. 2013)29

Grutzmacher v. Howard Cnty., 851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Hamer v. Brown, 831 F.2d 1398 (8th Cir. 1987).....12

Hara v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ., 492 Fed. Appx. 266 (3d Cir. 2012).....26

<i>Harper v. Crockett</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1557 (E.D. Ark. 1994)	21
<i>Harris v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 30912 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Heil v. Santoro</i> , 147 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Henderson v. Office of the Budget</i> , 560 A.2d 859 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989)	11
<i>Jurgensen v. Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 745 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Mandell v. County of Suffolk</i> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Melzer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13
<i>Mills v. Steger</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 864 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. State Civil Serv. Comm’n (Toth)</i> , 747 A.2d 887 (Pa. 2000) ..	1
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	13
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Versarge v. Twp. of Clinton</i> , 984 F.2d 1359 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18

<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	28
<i>Woods v. State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 912 A.2d 803 (Pa. 2006)	1
<i>Wright v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. Of Review</i> , 404 A.2d 792 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979)	13

Statutes

Pennsylvania Civil Service Act 71 P.S. § 741.952	11
U.S. Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. § 1983	32

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 2116	12
----------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art I, § 11	11
Pa. Const. art. I, § 7	10
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
